

SC 95175

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

MARY ANN SMITH, d/b/a SMITH'S KENNEL,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

vs.

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES  
and MISSOURIANS FOR THE PROTECTION OF DOGS,

Defendants - Respondents.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Dent County, Missouri  
Case No. 11DE-CC00004  
The Honorable Ronald D. White (Special Judge)

---

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES'  
SUBSTITUTE RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

**Bernard J. Rhodes**  
**LATHROP & GAGE LLP**  
2345 Grand Blvd., Suite 2400  
Kansas City, MO 64108  
(816) 292-2000  
(816) 292-2001 – Fax  
brhodes@lathropgage.com

**ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT**  
**THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF**  
**THE UNITED STATES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

    A.    The campaign for Proposition B, the “Puppy Mill Cruelty  
    Prevention Act”.....1

    B.    Proposition B passes. ....4

    C.    The campaign to save Proposition B. ....4

    D.    Smith sues the chief supporters of Proposition B.....6

    E.    The court of appeals opinion. ....7

ARGUMENT .....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ALL POINTS. ....9

I.    SMITH CANNOT MAINTAIN A DEFAMATION CLAIM BASED  
ON THE HUMANE SOCIETY’S RANKING OF SMITH’S KEN-  
NEL AS ONE OF THE “WORST PUPPY MILLS IN MISSOURI”  
BECAUSE BOTH THE USE OF THE TERM “PUPPY MILL”  
AND THE RANKING OF SMITH’S KENNEL AS ONE OF THE  
“WORST” ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED STATE-  
MENTS OPINION. (RESPONDING TO APPELLANT’S  
POINT I). ..... 10

    A.    The First Amendment privilege for statements of opinion pro-  
tects statements which are not provably false..... 11

B. The Humane Society’s use of the name “puppy mill” to refer to Smith’s Kennel—and the other kennels in the Dirty Dozen report—is a non-actionable statement of opinion..... 14

1. The term “puppy mill” is not defamatory when construed in its most innocent sense. .... 15

2. The term “puppy mill” is not subject to being objectively proven true or false and therefore is a protected statement of opinion. .... 17

a. It is impossible to ascertain the truth or falsity of whether a particular dog kennel is a “puppy mill.” ..... 18

b. The Humane Society’s use of the name “puppy mill” was in the midst of a heated political campaign and, as such, was even more likely to be understood as expressing The Humane Society’s opinion. .... 21

c. The Humane Society’s use of the name “puppy mill” is a classic case of name-calling, which makes The Humane Society’s use of the term even more likely to be understood as expressing The Humane Society’s opinion. .... 24

C. The Humane Society’s ranking of Smith’s Kennel as “one of the worst puppy mills” in Missouri is a protected statement of opinion. .... 25

1. Ratings, rankings, lists and grades are inherently subjective..... 25

2. The Humane Society’s ranking of Smith’s Kennel as one of the twelve worst puppy mills in Missouri fits squarely within this precedent. .... 30

D. Smith’s suggestion that The Humane Society was required to reprint, verbatim, the hundreds of pages its researchers reviewed is unsupported by the law and absurd on its face..... 34

E. Smith’s reliance on snippets from press releases and other documents which do not identify Smith is insufficient to establish a defamation claim because defamation requires identification of the plaintiff..... 36

II. SMITH CANNOT MAINTAIN A FALSE LIGHT INVASION OF PRIVACY CLAIM FOR ALLEGEDLY FALSE STATEMENTS WHICH SHE CLAIMS INJURED HER REPUTATION. (RESPONDING TO APPELLANT’S POINT II)..... 38

A. Over the last 30 years, this Court has repeatedly refused to recognize a claim for false light invasion of privacy for allegedly false statements which injured the plaintiff’s reputation. .... 39

B. The court of appeals decision in Meyerkord is consistent with this Court’s prior precedent refusing to recognize a claim for false light invasion of privacy for allegedly false and defamatory statements which injured the plaintiff’s reputation. .... 41

C. This Court reaffirms the Sullivan-Nazeri line of cases post-Meyerkord, ruling once again that Missouri does not recognize a claim for false light invasion of privacy for allegedly false statements which injured the plaintiff’s reputation. .... 43

D. Because Smith is seeking recovery for allegedly false and defamatory statements—that is, false statements which she claims injured her reputation—she cannot maintain a claim for false light invasion of privacy. .... 44

1. Smith is seeking recovery for allegedly false statements she describes as defamatory. .... 45

2. Smith is seeking recovery for damage to her reputation. .... 46

E. Smith offers no legitimate reasons for this Court to overturn thirty years of precedent holding that a plaintiff cannot maintain a false light invasion of privacy claim for allegedly false statements which they claim injured their reputation. .... 48

F. Smith’s description of false light invasion of privacy as defa-  
mation ‘lite’ reflects a fundamental understanding of the fact  
the two torts have distinct elements and that the failure of one  
does not give rise to the other. .... 52

III. SMITH CANNOT MAINTAIN A FALSE LIGHT CLAIM FOR  
STATEMENTS THAT ARE ON A MATTER OF LEGITIMATE  
PUBLIC INTEREST. (RESPONDING TO APPELLANT’S POINT  
II)..... 55

A. The Humane Society’s statements were on a matter of legiti-  
mate public interest: Proposition B..... 56

B. The Humane Society’s statements were on a matter of legiti-  
mate public interest: Government reports of animal welfare  
violations..... 58

C. Smith’s reliance on the court of appeals decision in Mey-  
erkord in misplaced in that Meyerkord did not involve a mat-  
ter of legitimate public interest. .... 61

CONCLUSION..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 65

APPENDIX..... A1-A30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aviation Charter, Inc. v. Aviation Research Group/US,</i>	
416 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2005).....	26-27, 32
<i>Bd. of Ed., Isl. Trees Union Sch. Dist. v. Pico,</i>	
457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. BP Products North America, Inc., v. Ross,</i>	
163 S.W.3d 922 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	41
<i>Bradley v. Ray,</i>	
904 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. App. 1995).....	53
<i>Browne v. Avvo, Inc.,</i>	
525 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (W.D. Wa. 2007).....	27
<i>Castle Rock Remodeling, LLC v. Better Business Bureau of Greater</i>	
<i>St. Louis, Inc.,</i> 354 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App. 2011).....	11, 25-28, 30-32, 36
<i>Commonwealth Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Arnold,</i>	
389 S.W.2d 803 (Mo. banc 1965) .....	9
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Investors Servs., Inc.,</i>	
499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007).....	27, 32
<i>Connick v. Myers,</i>	
461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	22

*Crall v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.*,  
 No. C-2-92-233, 1992 WL 400713 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 6, 1992) .....37

*Crump v. Beckly Newspapers, Inc.*,  
 320 S.E.2d 70 (W. Va. 1984) .....42

*State ex rel. Diehl v. Kintz*,  
 162 S.W.3d 152 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 19

*Diez v. Pearson*,  
 834 S.W.2d 250 (Mo. App. 1992).....35

*Farrow v. St. Francis Med. Ctr.*,  
 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2013) ..... 10, 15, 43-48, 55

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....11, 12

*Hagler v. Democrat-News, Inc.*,  
 699 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. App. 1985)..... 56, 58-59, 61

*Henry v. Halliburton*,  
 690 S.W.2d 775 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 8-9, 11, 15, 16, 17, 19, 22, 24, 31, 43

*Hylsky v. Globe Democrat Pub. Co.*,  
 152 S.W.2d 119 (Mo. 1941).....36, 37

*Ledger-Enquirer Co. v. Brown*,  
 105 S.E.2d 229 (Ga. 1958) .....37

*McCabe v. Rattiner*,  
 814 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1987) .....37

*Med. Shoppe Int’l, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,*  
 156 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. banc 2005) .....48

*Meyerkord v. Zipatoni Co.,*  
 276 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App. 2008).....42-44, 51-52, 61

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,*  
 497 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 12-13

*Mirafuentes v. Estevez,*  
 Case No. 1:15-cv-610, 2015 WL 8177935  
 (E.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2015)..... 28-29

*Missourians to Protect Initiative Process v. Blunt,*  
 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990) .....57

*Nazeri v. Missouri Valley College,*  
 860 S.W.2d 303 (Mo. banc 1993) ..... 9, 14, 15-16, 18, 19, 24, 29, 31, 38, 41, 54

*Ness v. Albert,*  
 665 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. 1983).....20

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,*  
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....9

*Overcast v. Billings Mut. Ins. Co.,*  
 11 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. banc 2000) ..... 14

*Seaton v. TripAdvisor LLC,*  
 728 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2013).....28, 29

*State v. Honeycutt*,

421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2013) .....48

*Sullivan v. Pulitzer Broad. Co.*,

709 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. banc 1986) ..... 39-42, 46, 47, 50-51, 54-56

*Sw. Bell Yellow Pages, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*,

94 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. banc 2002) .....49

*In re T.Q.L.*,

386 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. banc 2012) .....9

*Williams v. KCMO Broad.*,

472 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. 1971).....58

*Windle v. Bickers*,

655 S.W.2d 86 (Mo. App. 1983).....9

*Y.G. v. Jewish Hosp. of St. Louis*,

795 S.W.2d 488 (Mo. App. 1990).....60

**Other Authorities**

1. R. Sack, Sack on Defamation § 2:4.7 (4th ed. 2015) .....25

1. R. Sack, Sack on Defamation § 4:2.4 (4th ed. 2015) ..... 13-14

1. R. Sack, Sack on Defamation § 4:3.1 (4th ed. 2015) ..... 22-23

1 R. Smolla, Law of Defamation § 6:2 & § 6:21 (2d ed. 2015) .....13

2 R. Smolla, Law of Defamation, § 10:11 (2d ed. 2015).....50

Proposition B, The Puppy Mill Cruelty Prevention Act.....16

Ray, *Let There Be False Light: Resisting the Growing Trend Against  
an Important Tort*, 84 Minn. L. Rev. 713, 734 (2000).....49, 50, 53  
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 55.12.....9
